
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North East Community Committee 
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay  
 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Reginald Centre, Chapeltown 
Road, Leeds, LS7 3EX  
Monday, 4th March, 2019 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
R Charlwood - Moortown; 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Shazad - Moortown; 

 
J Goddard - Roundhay; 
E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay; 
A Wenham - Roundhay; 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser 0113 3788021 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree 
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods 

Roundhay – Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
             RESOLVED – That the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 3rd December 2018 
 
 

1 - 6 

8   
 

  CONNECTING LEEDS - NEXT PHASE OF 
PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT - A61 
 
To consider the report of the Project Manager, City 
Development advising Members that a verbal 
update on the next phase of public engagement – 
A61 will be provided at the meeting. 
 
 
 

7 - 8 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  LASBT REVIEW UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Leeds Anti Social 
Behaviour Team (LASBT) which provides the Inner 
North East Community Committee with an update 
on the review of the service. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

9 - 16 

10   
 

  MEANWOOD VALLEY 
 
To consider the report of the Senior Ranger, 
Communities and Environment introducing a report 
on the progress of the Wilderness on Your 
Doorstep project. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

17 - 
34 

11   
 

  FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader which provides details of the Inner North 
East Community Committee Wellbeing Budget, 
including the Wellbeing/Youth Activity Funding 
2019/20. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

35 - 
42 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader which 
provides an update on the work programme of the 
Inner North East Community Committee, its recent 
successes and current challenges. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

43 - 
54 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMENT 
 
To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting. 
 
A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes. 
 
Due to the number and nature of queries it will not 
be possible to provide responses immediately at 
the meeting. However, members of the public shall 
receive a formal response within 14 working days. 
 
 

 

14   
 

  DATES, TIMES & VENUES OF INNER NORTH 
EAST MEETINGS 2019/20 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor seeking 
approval of a proposed schedule of dates and 
times for Inner North East meetings during the 
2019/20 Municipal Year. The report asks Members 
to consider venues. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

55 - 
58 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next formal 
meeting is proposed as Monday, 1st July 2019 at 
7.00pm. 
 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

59 - 
60 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th March, 2019 

 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Taylor in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, M Rafique, 
M Shazad, E Tunnicliffe and A Wenham 

 
 
 

30 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

32 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

33 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

34 Apologies f
[...]
 – Commissioning Manager 
Vicky Fuggles – Youth Offer Quality Assurance Lead 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Inner North East Outline youth work budget 
- Inner North East Community Committee Profile data 

 
The recommended commissioning model was set out at point 12 of the 
submitted report and incorporated the following features: 

- Geographically Targeted Youth Service 
- Transitional Youth Inclusion Service 
- NEET Prevention Project 

The table provided Members with a description of the future service area and 
the proposed budget for the service. 
 
Members’ attention had been drawn to the need of providing youth service 
provision to groups aged 9-12 years and the importance of external 
partnership work was noted. 
 
Members were informed that more detailed information could be provided at 
ward Member briefing. 
 
Members raised concern that the Inner North East data contained in the 
report, measuring the population of young people, wasn’t a true reflection for 
each ward those of which were in the most deprived areas and already 
struggling with school places. Members were advised by officers, the ward 
data would be provided for them, at ward briefings. 
 
RESOLVED-  
A. That Members respond to the ward briefings invitation. 
B. That the request of individual ward data would be provided during the 

upcoming ward briefings. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th March, 2019 

 

C. That the contents of the report and the recommended future 
commissioning arrangements be noted. 

 
39 WELLBEING REPORT  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members of the Inner North East 
Community Committee with details of its Wellbeing Budget, along with the 
Wellbeing/Youth Activities Funding available for the 2018/19 year and details 
of projects approved since the previous meeting under the delegated authority 
of the Director of Communities and Environment. 
 
A Member of the Inner North East Community Committee, queried the 
recalculation of the Wellbeing allocation for 2018/19 and requested the 
revised formula is supplied. 
 
RESOLVED-  
A. To note the current balances for 2018/19 and the spend to date against 

these budgets as set out in this report and Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 
B. Note the CIL guidelines, attached in Appendix 3. 
C. To note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the Inner 

North East Community Committee (3rd September 2018) as outlined in the 
table at paragraph 27. 

D. That the request of the revised Wellbeing allocation formula is provided to 
the Member. 

 
40 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report providing an update on the work 
programme of Inner North East Community Committee including the 
Committee’s sub groups, local partnerships and events held in the locality 
since the last meeting. 
 
Preet Matharu, Localities Officer, presented the report. Highlighting the 
success of the activities and events in the locality. Members noted the 
upcoming Youth Summit meeting will be held 29th January 2019.  
 
Members were pleased to hear that the community parks in the Inner North 
East Area, all passed the Leeds Quality Park assessments.  
 
Members were advised of the growth within the Inner North East Communities 
Team with their use of social media to promote their work and events. It was 
noted that their Facebook page currently receives a following of 707 people. 
 
RESOLVED- To note the contents of the report. 
 

41 Community Comment  
 

The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th March, 2019 

 

Community Committee meeting, the intention being that the written response 
would be provided within 14 days. No comments were raised. 
 

42 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLV
[...]
creasing number of individuals interacting with the service – both perpetrators and victims 
– have very complex needs and vulnerabilities. 

c) The consultation identified a need to: 

a. Revise processes to ensure decision making is based on an effective triage system  

b. Embed the identification and assessment of risk in procedures from the first point of 
contact.  

c. Extend and strengthen partnership working.  

d) Redesigning some of the ways in which LASBT operates offers the opportunity to 
complement wider LCC ambitions around the Inclusive Growth Strategy, and will also reflect 
the priorities of both the Safer Leeds Community Safety Strategy and the Best Council Plan.  

1. Background information  

1.1 Development of Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team (LASBT) 
1.1.1 In October 2009 the Home Secretary, Rt. Hon. Alan Johnson MP announced a package of 

practical measures to improve the collective response to ASB.  This followed an incident 
elsewhere in the country where a subsequent report criticised the failures of both the local 
council and the police to share information and respond appropriately. 
 

1.1.2 In January 2010 it was agreed that a comprehensive review would take place in Leeds of the 
local partner agency protocols and processes used to respond to, and tackle, Anti-Social 
Behaviour. This was completed using the nationally recognised QUEST methodology and 
under the guidance of a governance board representing senior leaders of partner agencies. 
 

1.1.3 As a result of the recommendations of that review, a multi-agency unit – Leeds Anti-Social 
Behaviour Team (LASBT) – was established to deliver a specialist ASB service through 
locally based teams. Uniform service standards were also introduced to ensure consistency 
of delivery across all teams.  
 

1.1.4 Due to the success of the team, the domestic noise and out-of-hours noise nuisance team 
was transferred and integrated into LASBT in 2012. 

 
  

Community Committee Briefing 
 
Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team Review  
 
 

 

Page 10



2 
 

 
1.2 Current Provision  
1.2.1 LASBT is part of Safer Leeds. It includes officers from Leeds City Council, West Yorkshire 

Police, Housing Leeds, Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation, West Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Services, Youth Offending, and Victim Support. 

 
1.2.2 There are currently three operational teams covering the South and City Centre, East North 

East, and West North West areas of Leeds. The team are supported by a performance and 
information team based at Merrion House.  
 

1.2.3 The out-of-hours noise nuisance team is co-located within the Leedswatch Service.  
 
1.3 Defining Anti-Social Behaviour 

 
1.3.1 LASBT was designed to deal with behaviour that cannot be reasonably resolved through 

tenancy management or mediation. This includes (but is not limited to) those listed below;- 

 Harm to individuals  
Harassment, threats of violence and/or intimidation, racist behaviour or language and 
verbal abuse.  

 
 Harm directed at communities  

Drug dealing and misuse, street drinking, prostitution, kerb crawling, aggressive begging, 
public drunkenness and disorder and persistent domestic noise nuisance.  

 
 Environmental harm  

Graffiti and vandalism/damage to public property. 
 

1.3.2 The Anti-social behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 uses two definitions of ASB 
depending upon whether the ASB is related to a housing function.  

1.3.3 In relation to housing, LASBT works across all tenures. Where anti-social behaviour has 
occurred in a housing context, LASBT will consider whether the conduct is capable of 
causing nuisance or annoyance to a person in relation to that person’s occupation of 
residential premises or whether the conduct is capable of causing housing-related nuisance 
or annoyance to any person. 

1.3.4 Where anti-social behaviour occurs in a non-housing related context the test will be as to 
whether the behaviour has caused, or is likely to caus
[...]
he consultation has reinforced the fact that anti-social behaviour cannot be tackled or 

prevented in isolation by one agency. In order to address the causes of ASB, a joined up, 
partnership approach is required. This will involve LCC colleagues in areas such as mental 
health, adult social care, children’s services and housing, as well as external partners and 
residents.  
 

2.3 Decision making should be based upon a thorough assessment of the severity of incoming 
cases. It is intended that a triage system is introduced to manage this process, and that the 
identification and assessment of risk is embedded within the system from the first point 
of contact.  
 

2.4 It is recognised that the proposed programme of change within LASBT must be underpinned 
by staff training to ensure officers are confident using all tools available to them, and to 
empower them to provide robust advice, deliver successful early intervention and, where 
necessary, to challenge customer expectations. 
 

2.5 It is recommended, following feedback during the consultation process, that a programme of 
regular training about the role of LASBT is also introduced for LCC colleagues in other 
services and for partners such as the Neighbourhood Policing Teams.  

 

 

Page 12



4 
 

2.6 Areas for Priority Action 
 

2.6.1 Triage of referrals: it is recommended that the service designs and implements a triage 
system for all incoming referrals so that cases can be appropriately prioritised.  

2.6.2 That system should be based on clear Terms of Reference, which support the priorities of 
the Safer Leeds Community Safety Strategy. It should be supported by a revised system of 
performance monitoring.  

2.6.3 The identification and assessment of vulnerabilities must be embedded in that process from 
the first point of contact with service users. This will require scripts to be revised and regular 
training to be provided for both LASBT officers and officers in the contact centre.  

2.6.4
[...]
ecisions taken by Community Committees are not eligible for 
Call In. 
 

39. There is no exempt or confidential information in this report.  
 

 

Conclusion 

40. The Wellbeing fund provides financial support for projects in the Inner North East area 
which support the annual priorities of the Community Committee. 
 

41. The report has set out the current budget position and applications recently approved 
through delegated decisions in consultation with ward councillors. 
 

42. The report also details the Inner North East budget arrangements for 2018/19. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



Recommendations 

Members of the Inner North East Community Committee are asked to: 
 
43. Note the current balances for 2018/19 and the spend to date against these budgets as 

set out in this report and Appendix 1. 
 
44. Note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the Inner North East 

Community Committee (3 December 2018) as outlined in the table at paragraph 22. 

Page 40



Appendix 1 – INE Wellbeing Report 2018/19 

 

  

Funding / Spend Items
 Chapel 

Allerton 
 Moortown  Roundhay  Area Wide Total

Wellbeing Balance b/f  2017-18 5,562.15£       21,703.84£     6,905.04£     16,689.35£   50,860.38£       

Wellbeing New Allocation for 2018-19 10,000.00£     10,000.00£     10,000.00£   69,110.00£   99,110.00£       

Total Wellbeing Spend 15,562.15£     31,703.84£     16,905.04£   85,799.35£   149,970.38£     

2017-18 approved b/f for paying in 2018-19 3,248.00£       6,300.00£       5,000.00£     17,361.10£   31,909.10£       

Amount budget available for schemes 2018-19 12,314.15£     25,403.84£     11,905.04£   68,438.25£   118,061.28£     

Reference number 2017-18 Projects (b/f)
 Chapel 

Allerton 
 Moortown  Roundhay  Area Wide Total Priority key

MT14 Moortown Corner Feasibility study  £                 -    £                 -    £                -    £                -   -£                  a

INE.15.34.LG Moortown Community Garden  £                 -  
[...]
ng the matters detailed, Members may wish to give consideration to 
ensuring that the Community Committee meeting arrangements are accessible to all 
groups within the community.  

10c.  Legal implications, access to information and call in  

In line with Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, the power to Call In 
decisions does not extend to decisions taken by Community Committees. 

 
Conclusion 
 
11. The Procedure Rules require that each Community Committee will agree its schedule of 

meetings and that there shall be at least 4 business meetings per municipal year.  In 
order to enable the Committee’s meeting schedule to feature within the Council diary 
for 2019/20, Members are requested to agree the arrangements for the same period.   

 

Recommendations 

13. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree 
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2019/20 municipal year (as detailed at 
paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same 
period.  

 

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements.  

 

Background information 
 

 Not applicable 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Sign in

Map data ©2017 Google Terms 100 m

Reginald Centre

Reginald Centre

SHARE

Page 1 of 2Reginald Centre

07/06/17https://www.google.com/maps/d/viewer?mid=1FtqiTW6ytOEgsPL2mxAVPbQsdCc&hl...

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8 Connecting Leeds - Next Phase of Public Engagement - A61
	9 LASBT Review Update
	LASBT Review COVER REPORT
	LASBT REPORT
	1. Background information
	2. Main issues
	2.8 Resources and value for money
	3. Next Steps


	10 Meanwood Valley
	Meanwood Valley - Wilderness on your Doorstep Project Report - Year 1

	11 Finance Report
	FINANCE REPORT APP 1

	12 Community Committee Update Report
	AREA UPDATE REPORT APP 1

	14 Dates, Times & Venues of Inner North East Meetings 2019/20
	 map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st July, 2019 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Taylor in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, J Goddard, 
S Hamilton, M Rafique, M Shazad and 
A Wenham 

 
43 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

45 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

46 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

47 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tunnicliffe and 
Charlwood. 
 

48 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 
 

49 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4rd 
December 2018, be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

50 Connecting Leeds - Next Phase of Public Engagement - A61  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st July, 2019 

Tom Harker WSP Ltd Consultant, was in attendance at the meeting and 
provided Members with a PowerPoint presentation. The key points highlighted 
throughout were as follows: 
 

 The feedback received back from residents identified that local people 
want a service of which is reliable, accessible to the City Centre, 
encourages less traffic, provides more park & ride spots, and provides 
additional priority busses; 

 There are currently 250,000 bus trips in Leeds and in the last five 
years, City congestion has risen by 14%; 

 The programme has been successful in securing £500 million 
investment; 

 The vision for Leeds’ major transport schemes over the next 10 years. 

 As part of the first phase of improvements to the bus network, five 
routes have been identified – Bradford-Leeds, Adel-Leeds, Alwoodley-
Leeds, Oakwood & Roundhay-Leeds, Wakefield & Hunslet – Leeds; 

 The 3 Bus-based Park & Ride sites; 

 4 City Centre Gateways; 

 Members were informed of local proposals going through consultation, 
including: 
o Signal controlled crossroads with bus and cycle lanes 
o New Northbound and Southbound bus lanes 
o A new Circular Park and Ride scheme near Alwoodley Gates 

roundabout – in an attempt to alleviate traffic on the junction; 

 The bus lane at Moortown had been approved by Executive Board; 

 The consultation period to comment on the proposals is open until 
Friday 15th March and this can be done via paper, online and an event 
being held at the Treetops Community Centre on 6th March; 

 The next steps in terms of route proposals and Park and Ride.  
 
(Cllr J Goddard arrived at 18:50 during discussion of this item) 
 
In response to questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Concerns were raised that a build-up of congestion would occur in 
residential roads/side roads as the proposals stand; Members were 
informed that the locations being put forward are for suggestions, and 
the consultation period allows people to review and identify areas of a 
particular issue. 

 Clarity was sought on that where there is a particularly high footfall, the 
widening of footways will be looked at, ensuring there is provision to 
upgrade existing pedestrian crossing and providing cycle tracks & cycle 
lanes where needed. 

 Members heard that although the proposals won’t diminish congestion 
completely, the overall objective is to ensure that busses, bicycles and 
pedestrians can get in and out of the City Centre in a more efficient 
way. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st July, 2019 

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, the PowerPoint presentation 
and the comments made by Members during the discussions. 
 
 

51 LASBT Review Update  
 

Neil Bowden, Anti-Social Behaviour Team Manager, was in attendance at the 
meeting and presented the report on Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
(LASBT) review. 
 
Members were informed of the following points: 
 

 LASBT is now a multi-agency team which includes Police, Fire and 
Rescue services, Housing Leeds, Belle Isle Tenants Management 
Organisation Youth Offending and Victim Support; 

 Three locally based teams covering South and City Centre, East North 
East and West North West deliver a specialist ASB service; 

 Service standards have been made uniform to ensure consistency of 
delivery across all teams; 

 60% of issues are noise related and the domestic noise and out of 
hours noise nuisance teams have now joined LASBT and are currently 
located within the Leedswatch Service; 

 The complex issues of ASB need to be undertaken by more than one 
agency and it was acknowledged that a partnership approach was 
required to address the causes of ASB; 

 A triage system is proposed to assess the severity of incoming cases 
to assist in the decision making and that this is best done at the first 
point of contact; 

 Staff training will ensure that officers are confident using all the tools 
available to them, empower them to provide robust advice, deliver 
successful early intervention; 

 A report is due to go to Executive Board in June 2019 for consideration 
of the final scheme. 

 
In response to questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 The measurements in place to tackle noise nuisance during the night, 
and early hours of the morning. Members heard that there is flexibility 
in regard to day time staff and have identified a gap for the allocation of 
evening staff but were informed that funding resources is separate on-
going work. 

 Member’s heard that residents dealing with issues from their 
neighbour, are sent out an information pack, providing advice on how 
to self-deal with perpetrators, but the need for the Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) Team to intervene and take action is still 
acknowledged. 

 In terms of the triage referral system, Members received detail on the 
process the contact centre carries out and that cases identified as 
needing to be progress further, are transferred over to the ASB Team 
from Housing. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st July, 2019 

 Members’ referred to Figure 1 of the report, setting out the current ASB 
structure and were informed of the temporary staffing arrangements in 
place. 

 
RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report. 
 

52 Meanwood Valley  
 

The Meanwood Valley Heritage Ranger, Communities & Environment was in 
attendance and provided Members with a presentation on the progress of the 
Wilderness on Your Doorstep project. 
 
Key points were highlighted as being: 
 

 Meanwood valley runs from urban Leeds to the rural countryside of the 
north of the city. 

 The Meanwood Valley Partnership were awarded with £65,000 from 
the Heritage Lottery Fund, for a joint project which covers all of the 
Meanwood Valley; 

 The project provides opportunities for younger and older people, to 
enable them to discover and care for wildlife in their locality; 

 The project provided the use of innovative methods of interpretation, 
mobile apps, web content, KS1 and KS2 education sessions and 
Bioblitzes – helping volunteers to build relevant skills towards gaining 
employment and relevant educational purposes; 

 The public nature events for bat walks had proven to be extremely 
popular, particularly in Sugarwell Hill and this site had been identified 
as having 7 species of bats; 

 Volunteers are encouraged to attend the training sessions for the 
Bioblitzes to gain a better understanding of habitats in the wildlife; 

 The programme currently have 15 Meanwood Valley Rangers and 
there are further opportunities for volunteers to join the programme and 
learn ranger skills; 

 It was reported that almost 600 people had attended outreach activities 
and volunteers are expected to rise in numbers over spring and 
summer 2019. 

 
Members commented on the Rangers enthusiasm throughout the 
presentation and thanked the good work the project provided for the local 
community. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

53 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members of the Inner North East 
Community Committee with details of its Wellbeing Budget along with the 
Youth Activity fund for 2018/19 and details of projects approved since the 
previous meeting under delegated authority of the Director of Communities 
and Environment. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st July, 2019 

 
The following was appended to the report – INE Wellbeing Report 2018/19 
(breakdown of approved projects) 
 

Preet Matharu, Localities Officer, presented the report. Members were 
informed that the 2019/20 budget allocation would be provided in due course, 
and in light of this Members were asked to consider the following: 

o Ward Budgets - £10,000 
o Provision of Community Skips - £600 per Ward 
o Community Engagement Activities - £1,000 

  
Members heard that two projects have been funded since the meeting in 
December. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 To note the current balances for 2018/19 and the spend to date against 
these budgets as set out in Appendix 1. 

 To note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the 
Inner North East Community Committee as outlined at paragraph 22. 

54 Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of the work 
programme of the Inner North East Community Committee including the 
Committee’s sub groups and events held in the locality since the last meeting. 
 
Preet Matharu, Localities Officer, introduced the report. Highlighting the 
success of the activities and events in the locality. Members were advised the 
INE Finance Sub Group had met and Youth Activity Funding (YAF) 
applications had been extended. 
 
Neil Pentelow, Senior Localities Officer, was in attendance and highlighted 
key points in terms of Neighbourhood Improvement, which included: 

o Provisional dates for Action Days have been added for April and May;  
o Members noted the planning of Leeds Black Music Festival and Leeds 

West Indian Carnival; 
o The Prince Philip Centre User Group is up and running; 
o The Mandela Centre User Group met in February. 

 
Member’s attention was drawn to paragraphs 17-21 of the submitted report 
which provided information in relation to the NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Group. Members were also referred to Appendix 1 which 
provided an update on Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Members acknowledged the social media growth to promote work and events 
within the Inner North East Communities Team. It was noted that their 
Facebook page currently receives a following of 720 people. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

55 Community Comment  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1st July, 2019 

 
The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the 
Community Committee meeting, the intention being that the written response 
would be provided within 14 days.  
 
There were no comments raised. 
 

56 Dates, Times & Venues of Inner North East Meetings 2019/20  
 

The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor setting out a 
proposed schedule of meetings for the forthcoming 2019/20 Municipal Year 
for Members’ consideration: 
 

 1st July 2019 at 7pm 

 2nd September 2019 at 7pm 

 2nd December 2019 at 7pm 

 2nd March 2020 at 7pm 
 
The proposed dates reflected the current pattern of meetings, however 
Members were mindful of public attendance and discussed the addition of 
workshop sessions and altered start times.  
 
RESOLVED – To agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2019/20 
municipal year as detailed at point 6 of the submitted report and to be 
included within the Council’s Diary for the same period. 
 

57 Any Other Business  
 

Committee Members. Members of the Committee noted that this would be 
Councillor Taylors last meeting for the 2018/19 Municipal Year, prior to the 
May elections and her new role as Lord Mayor. The Committee expressed 
their gratitude and passed on their best wishes to her. 
 
Additionally, Councillor Taylor thanked all of the INE Communities Team for 
their hard work and support offered to her as Chair. 
 

58 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 1st July 2019 
at 7pm. 
 


